

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/13/2023 12:59 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102371-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MELODY L. PETLIG, an individual,
Respondent,

v.

THE ESTATE OF GARY WEBB, by and through its
Administrator, Jessica Webb; and JESSICA WEBB,
individually and in her marital community interest,
Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

DES MOINES ELDER LAW SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Ermin Ciric
WSBA No. 52611

By: Jonathan B. Collins
WSBA No. 48807

612 South 227th Street
Des Moines, WA 98198
(206) 212-0220

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.	1
B.	Restatement of the Case.....	3
1.	Melody Petlig and Gary Webb lived on property in Auburn, Washington, with their daughter, Jessica Webb.....	4
2.	Melody was the breadwinner of the family, treating the family house as her own by paying for expenses and improvements.	5
3.	Gary transferred the property to Jessica to protect it from creditors, ensuring that both Jessica and Melody would be able to live there for the rest of their lives.....	6
4.	After the transfer, Melody continued to manage the property and pay for household expenses until Jessica forcibly removed her in September 2019.	7
5.	The trial court held that Gary’s intent could not “override” the deed transferring ownership to Jessica.	8
6.	The Court of Appeals reversed.....	11
C.	Why Review Should be Denied.	12

1.	Melody had no reason to sue—and the statute of limitations did not begin to run—until Jessica removed Melody from the property in September 2019.	13
2.	Division One’s decision does not conflict with other unjust enrichment cases because Melody had no right to apply for relief until Jessica violated Melody’s equitable property interest by evicting her.	17
3.	Division One correctly held that the trial court erred in failing to impose a constructive trust.	22
	a. Division One correctly reversed under <i>Mehelich</i> , recognizing it is “on all fours” with this case.	24
	b. An express agreement is unnecessary.	27
	c. The decision does not affect the intestacy statute or present an issue of public interest.	31
D.	Conditional Cross-Petition.	32
E.	The Court should set this matter for consideration as soon as possible under RAP 18.12.	34
F.	Conclusion.	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006)	21-22
<i>In re Amburgey and Volk</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 779, 440 P.3d 1069 (2019)	33
<i>Arneman v. Arneman</i> , 43 Wn.2d 787, 264 P.2d 256 (1953)	14-15
<i>Baker v. Leonard</i> , 120 Wn.2d 538, 843 P.2d 1050 (1993).....	23, 27
<i>Dougherty v. Pohlman</i> , No. 53746-0-II, 2021 WL 100237 (Jan. 12, 2021)	17, 19-20
<i>Eckert v. Skagit Corp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 849, 583 P.2d 1239 (1978)	17-21
<i>Farwest Steel Corp v. Mainline Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 719, 741 P.2d 58, <i>rev. denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1009 (1987)	28-31
<i>Gilbert Testamentary Credit Shelter Trust v.</i> <i>Estate of Miller</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 99, 462 P.3d 878 (2020).....	17, 21
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> , 128 Wn.2d 366, 907 P.2d 290 (1995).....	14
<i>Huber v. Coast Inv. Co. Inc.</i> , 30 Wn. App. 804, 638 P.2d 609 (1981)	23

<i>Mehelich v. Mehelich</i> , 7 Wn. App. 545, 500 P.2d 779 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petlig v. Estate of Webb</i> , No. 84007-0-I, 2023 WL 5198290 (Aug. 14, 2023)	2
<i>Pollock v. Pollock</i> , 7 Wn. App. 394, 499 P.2d 231 (1972).....	32
<i>State, Dept. of Revenue v.</i> <i>Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 501, 694 P.2d 7 (1985)	14
<i>Walsh v. Reynolds</i> , 183 Wn. App. 830, 335 P.3d 984 (2014), <i>rev. denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1017 (2015).....	33
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	18
STATUTES	
RCW 11.04.015.....	31
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
GR 14.1	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James Buchwalter, et. al., 90A C.J.S. <i>Statutes of limitations for constructive</i> <i>trusts</i> (Aug. 2023).....	14
RAP 1.2.....	34
RAP 13.4	13, 22, 31, 33
RAP 18.12.....	34
